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ABSTRACT

This report compares new cadets at USMA in the Class of 13986 with entering

freshmen at institutions in the following norm groups: all four-year colleges,
highly selective public four-year colleges, and very highly selective four-year
private colleges. Data are presented on secondary school and socioeconomic ;
backgrounds, values, interests, and activity patterns, and are based on the ;
American Council on Education's yearly surve{iﬁ\
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A. PURPOSE. This report contains infrrmation, for rapid reference, on the U.S.
Military Acodemy Class of 1986 and on four norm groups of freshmen at other colleges.

B. METHODOLOGY. The United States Military Academy participates in the Cooperative
Institutional Research Program (CIRP) of the American Council on Education (ACE) and
the University of California at Los Angeles, On 1 July 1982, the Military Acadery
Class of 1986 entered West Point; and on the second or third day of Cadet Basic
Training, 99% of this class completed the ACE survey on secondary schaol and socio-
economic backgrounds, values, interests, and activity patterns. The results of all
colleges participating in t*+ survey are compiled at UCLA. This report compares new
cadets at USMA in the Class of 1986 with entering freshmen in the following norm
groups: all four-year colleges, highly selective public four-year colleges, and very
highly selective four-year private colleges. The responses to all questions in the
survey are given in Tables 1-32 of the report, but a summary impression of the new
cadets is given below,

C. RESULTS: A Summary Impression of the New Cadets.

1. Most new cadets in the Class of 1986 were 18 years olu in 1982, and graduated
frem high school in June just berore coming to West Point. They had fathers who were
college graduates and mothers with some additional schooling after graduating from
high school. The most probable occupations of their fathers were businessman (26%)
or military careerist (12%). Nearly three quarters of their mothers worked outside
the home. The median parental income was over $33,500. Two-thirds of cadet families
had no other dependents attending college in 1982,

2. The new cadets had an average grade of "A-" in secondary school, and were in
the top fifth in academic rank there (86%). Nearly half of the new cadets had writ-
ten a computer program in high school (46%), and close to a quarter had taken a
computer-assisted course (23%).

3. On average, new cidets applied to two other colleges and were accepted by
one other. The USMA was the f{irst choice of most (86%). Cadets in the Class of '86
selected the Academy because of its academic reputation (87%), special education
programs (46%), and financial assistance (45%),

4, Cadet political identification remained largely conservative amonz the Class
of 1986, although the number identifying themselves with the far right continued a
decline which began in 1981. The majority of cadets were divided almost evenly
betwsen middle-of-the-roaders (44%) and conservatives (42%).

5. Cadats in the Class of 1986 continue to view energy and the environment as
major national issues. Three out of every four (75%) new cadets feel the governmment
should discourage energy use and 69% agree the federal government is not doing
enough to control environmental pollution. Most agree that the federal government
should increase military spending (80%). Many feel that too many rights are given
to criminals (86%), and that the wealthy should be required to pay more taxes (70%).
Cadets also favor job equality for women (93%). Regarding academic issues, the new
cadets feel that colleges should require s miniauw competence for graduation (96%),
and that students should help evaluate faculty members (68%). Two-thirds think that
the grading in high school was tou easy.
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6. The majority of new cadets considered it to be essential or very important
that they become authorities in their choser. fields (81%), raise a family (72%),*
help others in difficulty (61%), develop u philosophy of life (S7%), be very well
off financially (S7%), obtain recognition from colleagues (56%), and have adminis-

trative responsibility (S6%).

*There is a significant difference betwcen female and male cadets on this objective,
with 74% of the males planning to raise a family, while only 51% of the female
cadets indicate that this is a long-run objective.
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I. INTRODUCTION

The United States Military Academy participates in the Cooperative Institutional Research
Program (CIRP) of the American Council on Education (ACE) and the University of California
at Los Angeles. Since it began in 1966, the CIRP has provided data which mske it possible
to compare new cadets at USMA with students entering a wide variety of colleges. It has
been the only systematic source of data available t> USMA for making such objective com-
parisons. Each yesr the Office of Institutional Research has published a report describ-
ing the characteristics of the new cadets in comparison to students at other colleges
which pacticipate in the survey (see Houston, 1982,! for the most recent report). Over
the last fiftJen years, there have been changes in the kinds of maie students who have
entered Nest Foint. Further charges were initiated with the admission of the first female
students in 1976. In some characte:!stics, West Point's entering class has changed be-
cause society is changing; in other attributes, West Point's entering class has not
changed to the same degree as students entsring other colleges.2 The current report
continues OIR's practice of publishing results of the ACE survey, and presents dsta cb-
tained from members of the Class of 1986.

IT. METHOD

A. On 1 July 1982, 1,271 men and 14R women entered West Point as the Class of 1986. Of
this entering group, 1,414 completed the ACE survey during the second or third day of Ca-
det Basic Training. Of the group that was tested, 202 reported prior college experience.
Since the national norms published by the American Council on Education® deal exclusively
with first-time, full-time frushmen, this report presents the opinions and characteristics
of 1,078 male and 131 female cadets without prior college experience.“

B. The ACE annual national norms survey collects data on secondary school and socioecn-
nomic backgrounds, vslues, interests, and activity patterns.” The comparison of West
Point cadets and norms for various types of undergraduate institutions that is msde in
this report highlights the similarities and differences between West Point and other
gvoups of schools.

C. Since the Federal Service Academies have a unique role in higher education, there are
no exactly parallel reference groups available for cnaparison purposes. However, four
reference groups of freshmen with certain similarities are considered in this report:

(1) all four-year colleges (male freshmen), (2) all four-year colleges (female freshmen),
(3) four-year public colleges with high selectivity (all freshmen), and (4) four-year
private nonsectarian colleges with very high selectivity (all freshmen). These reference
groups included over one-hundred fourteen thousand participants from 281 institutions.

iHouston, J. W. New Cadets and College Freshmen, Class of 1985. West Point: Of-
fice of Institutional Research, April 1982, Report #82-004.

2Priest, R. F. "Who are the West Point Cadets?" Paper delivered at the 1976 Regional
Meeting of the Inter-University Seminar on Armed Forces and Society, Air Command and
Staff College, Maxwell AFB, Alabama, 22-23 October 1976.

e American Freshwan: National Norms for Fall 1982. Cooperative Institutional Re-
search Program of the American Council on Education and the University of California,
Los Angeles.

4In addition to those reporting prior college experience, three students incorrectly iden-
tifying themselves as part-time students were also excluded from the survey of first-time
freshmen entering USMA.

SThe questionnaire is included as Appendix A.




The four-year colleges are those institutions which primsrily grant a bachelor's degree
only, The four-year public colloges with high selectivity are those institutions with
moin SAT-Verbal plus SAT-Math scores of 1,025 or more. Four service academies, as well as
five other colleges, are included in this norm group. The four-year private nonsectarian
colleges with very high selectivity are those institutions with mean SAT-Verbal plus SAT-
Math scores of 1175 or more. All freshmen of both sexes are included in the last two

groups.

D. All of the questions in the original ACE 1982 Student Information Form, which were
reported to participating insticutions on the Data Summery printout, are included in this
report with the following exceptions: (1) residence planned during fall term; (2) highest
degree planned here; (3) marital status; (4) concern about financing college; (5) sources
of financial support; and (6) living with parents last year.

ITI. RESULTS

A. General. The results are presented in Tables 1 through 32, As an aid in interpreting
the data, the items in Tables 17, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 31 and 32 have been rearranged in
descending order of frequency of selection by male cadets. Results of selected items are
described below under the headings of "Institutional Effects' and "Differences by Sex."
Institutional Effects are the special characteristics of cadets at the Military Academy
when compared to students at the institutions of the norm groups.

B. Institutional Effects.

1. More new cadets (85%) list their current religious preference as either Protestant
or Roman Catholic (Table 3), compared to all four-year college students (71%) or those
entering private colleges of very high selectivity (58%). Due to the reguirement of
candidates to obtain a nomination, czdets come from a wider geographical distribution than
do students at other four-year colleges (Table 9). Fifty-two percent of the fathers of
cadets had college or graduate degrees, while only 39% of the students in all four-year
colleges and 47% of the students in the public college group had fathers with this level
of education (Table 10a). Sixty-five percent of the mothers of cadets had some education
beyond high school, while 50% of the mothers of all four-year college students and 85% of
E#e mothers of students in private colleges with very high selectivity had this education

able 10b).

2. The median parental income of cadets in the Class of 1986 was significantly higher
than the parental income of students in four-year colleges, but lower than parental income
of the private college students (Table 13a). Sixty-two percent of the cadets received an
average grade of ""A-" or above in secondary school, a proportion significantly higher than
that in any of the norm groups used for comparison (Table 18). Cadets applied to, and
were accepted by, more colleges than students in all four-year colleges; but students at
the very highly selective four-year private colleges applied to, and were accepted by,
more colleges than cadets (Tables 2. and 26).

3. A large majority (87%) of the USMA Class of 1986 cited "this college's" good aca-
demic reputation as being important to them in selecting the Academy, whereas only 56% of
Students at all four-year colleges and 72% of students at public colleges of hkigh selec-
tivity cited this as an important factor in their selection of a college. The concern of
the members of the Class of 1986 with their college's acalemic reputation matches most
closely with students entering private, very highly selective colleges, as does their
interest in pursuing graduate degree. in their chosen fields (Table 21). Eighty-eight
percent of cadets plan to pursue a degree beyond their bachelor's, coxpared with 17% of
Students in all four-year colleges, 68% of those in public, highly selective colieges. and
92% of students in private, very highly selective colleges. Finally, the proportion of
cadets identifying themselves as politically liberal or far left in 1982 continued a de-
cline begun in 1979, while the proportion of students in those norm groups used for com-
parison who placed themselves in thess two categories increased in 1982 (Tsbls 29).




C. Difierences by Sex.

1. Overall, there is greater similarity between nale and female cadets in the Class
of 1986 than betweer. female cadets and women entering other colleges in 1382, However,
some differences which do exist between male and fema.e cadcts are of interest.

2, More cadot womer *.ad average secondary school grades of "A-" or sbove (72%) than
did men (60%) (Table 18). In regard to reasons very important in deciding to go to col-
lege, USMA women listed four significantly more cften than male cadets: gain general
education, learn more about things, meet new and interesting people, and become a more
cultured person (Table 27).

3. Only 9% of the female cadets agreed that "women's activities are best confined to
the home," while 36% of male cadets felt this was true. Over two-thirds of female cadets
(67%) agreed that abortion should be legalized, while only 50% of male cadets agreed with
this {Table 30).

4, More female than male cadets felt tiiey would need remedial work in Math (22% vs,
14%) and Srience (15% vs. 9%), but significantiy fewer USMA wcwen indicated they wouid
need remec:'al work in English (7% vs. 13%) (Table 20). The proportion of female cadets
planning to pursue an M.D., D.D.S. or D.V.M. (22%) was significently higher than all other
groups except freshmen entering private, very highly selective colleges (19%). The aver-
age of the other four groups compared was 6% (Table 21).

S. Regarding college expectations (Table 31), significantly more male cadets than
female cadets thought they "wovld marry within a year after college," while students in
the norm groups had the opposite pattern,

6. In order to hishlight differences in all tables of the report, an "a" indicates
over a 10-point differunce when USMA males are compared to all four-year college malus, or
when USMA females zre compared to all four-year college females. This report has made no
systematic attempt to explain the differences noted.




SECTION I: BIOGRAPHICAL AND SOC1OECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS

1. Age in Years as of 31 December 1182*

—

H‘r;-"a_“

4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Femalo) Selectivity Selectivity
16 or Younger 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2%
17 1.4 3.8 1.8 3.0 2,8 5.5
18 76.5 81.5 72.2 79.1 77.4 79.6
19 20,2 13.8 21.3 15.5 17.§ 14,0
20 1.2 0.0 1.1 .0 0.9 0.6
21 or Over 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.2 u.8 0.1
(18 or Less) (77.9) (85.3) (74.0) (82.2) (80.7}% (85.1)
Racial Background
4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA Coll=ge College High Very High
(Male) (Femals) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Caucasian/White 87.8% 73.6% 82.6% 81.5% 90,0% 89.3%
Negro/Black 7.2 15.5 12.5 14,6 4.5 4.5
American Indian 0.7 0.8 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.8
Oriental 2.0 3.9 1.6 1.5 3.3 4.4
Mexican-American/
Chicano 1.6 3.1 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.4
Puerto Rican-
American 0.5 3.1 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.7
Other 1.7 7.0 1.7 1.6 1.6 2.2

Lt i

*All columns ox ~ch table of this report are for first-time freshuen.
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ar 3. Current Religious Preference 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year J-Year College College
USMA USNA College College Righ Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Protestant 43.5% 43.0% 34.2% 5.1\ 37.7% 31.7%
Rowan Catholic 41.5 38.3 36.3 36.0 41.0 26.3
Jewish 1.3 0.8 2.7 2.6 4.2 12.7
Other* 7.7 9.4 18.9 0.4 8.3 10.3
None 5.9 8.6 8.0 5.9 8.7 19.1
*Other consists cf Eastern Orthodox, Muclim, and '"Other Religion."
4. Concern About Financing College 4-Year 4-Yoar
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Femalse) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
No concern 94.2¢%  95.40" 3448 24,60 45.7% 33.7%
Some concern 46" 5.8% 49.1 53.3 4.5 51.7
Major concern 1.2* 0.8* 16.5 22.1 12.8 14.6
5. Residence Preferred During Fall Term 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
With parents or
relatives 18.4% 23.9% 17.7% 15.4% 15.3% 5.5%
Other private home
Oor apartment 22,6 26.1 25.5 21.3 21.2 7.0
College dormitory 32.0*  39.8" 44.5 53.0 §2.7 79.9
Fraternity or
Sorority house 13,0 6.8 5.0 4.4 5.2 3.3
Other campus
housing 2.6 1.1 4.6 4.3 3.1 5.6
Other 11.3 2.3 2.7 1.6 2.4 0.7
%UsMA males over 10 percentage points different from all 4-year -uilege males. In all
i tables uf this report, an "a" indicates over a 10-point diffarence when USMA males are
’ compared to all 4-year college males or when USMA females are compared to 4-year college
females,
5
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6.

Veteran of tho Armed Services

4-Yoar 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Mals) (Femalse) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Yes 1.6% 0.0% 1.5% .88 0.9% 0.5%
Permission Given to Use this Data 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Yes 98.5* 96.8\" 80.4%  82.8% 85.4% 75.9%
Year Graduated from High School 4-Year 4-Year
Puwlic Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male; (Female) {Male) (Fomals) Selectivity Selectivity
1982 95.3% 96.2% 94.5% 96.6% 96.9% 97.8%
1981 3.4 3.1 2.7 1.0 1.9 1.8
1980 0.5 0.0 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.1
1979 or Earlier 0.3 0.8 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.0
H.S. Equivalency
{(GED) 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.0
Never Completed
High School 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3
Distance from Home to College 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
10 Miles or Less 0 a a
10 Miles or Less 0.8% 0.0% 16.9% 16.4% 9.6% 3.35%
11-50 Miles 2.9% 4.8* 23.0 24.6 16.2 7.3
$1-100 Miles 6.9 7.9 16.0 17.8 11.5 9.9
101-500 Miles 27.8 16.7* 31.4 30.2 33.3 9.2
More than 500 . .
Miles 61.7 70.6 12,7 10.9 29.5 30.3
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10, Parents' Highest Level of Education

a. Father's Education 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Gramsar school
or less 1.8% 3.9% 4.5% 5.8% 2.8% 1.4%
Some high school 5.4 3.1 9.6 10.0 6.0 2.0
. High school a
graduate 19.2 16.3 27.9 27.3 23.5 6.8
. Post-secondary
other than college 3.8 3.1 4.4 4.5 4.7 2.0
Some college 17.7 16.3 13.9 14,2 15.5 6.9
College degree 21.6 23.3 20.4 19.4 22.8 23.2
Some graduate
school 4.5 3.9 2.6 2.6 3.9 5.9
Graduate degree 26.0 30.2* 16.8 16.2 20.8 51.8
(High school grad a a
or less) (26.4)" (23.3) (42.0) (43.1) (32.3) (10.2)
b. Mother's Education 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Grammar school
or less 1.4% 0.8% 3.08% 3.5% 1.8% 1.2%
Some high school 6.2 3.1 7.8 8.3 4.8 1.5
High school a a
graduate 28.5 23.6 39.5 37.8 34.8 12.8
Post-secondary
other than college 8.8 4.7 7.0 7.5 8.4 5.9
Some college 21.2 21.3 15.1 16.9 17.9 13.2
‘ College degree 20.6 32.3* 18.0 17.3 20.5 34.4
i
! Some graduate
school 3.2 3.1 2.3 2.3 3.6 7.7
Graduate degree 10.1 11.0 7.2 7.3 8.3 23.4
(High school grad a a
or less) (36.1)" (27.5) (50.3) (49.6) (41.4) (15.5)
{
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11, VYre-ents' Occupations

a. Father's Occupa’ion

4-Year 4-Yesr
Public Private
4-Yoar 4-Year College Collage
USMA USMA College College High Very High
‘ (Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
| Artist (incl
| performer) 0.3% 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 2.3%
} .
Businessman 25.4 26.6 30.4 28.8 28.8 34.8
Clergy or religious :
worker 0.6 0.0 1.6 1.3 0.8 1.3 *
Educator (college ]
teacher or
administrator) 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.3 5.4
Doctor or Dentist 2.3 1.6 2.5 2.4 2,1 11.4
Educator
(secondery) 8.1 10.2 4.3 3.6 5.7 4.6
Educator
(elementary) 0.8 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8
Engineer 7.8 9.4 7.8 7.9 10.8 7.3 )
k]
Farmer or Forester 1.7 1.6 3.3 4.2 3.8 0.5 f
Health professional ;
(non-MD) 0.8 4,7 1.3 1.3 1.5 0.9 i
Lawyer 1.7 0.8 1.7 1.7 1.3 8.0 !
Military Careerist  11.3  13.3° 2.2 1.8 4.3 0.8
Research Scientist 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.7 2.2
i
]
Skiiled worker 9.8 6.3 11.2 9.4 Y.2 3.0 §
Semi-skilled worker 4.2 1.6 5.3 4.3 4.4 1.1
4
Laborer (unskilled) 2.4 3.1 3.3 3.3 2.7 0.6
Unemployed 1.3 2,7 1.9 2.6 1.5 1.0
1 Other Occupation 19.3 14,8 19.8 24.2 19.2 13.8
ol
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° b. Mother's Occupation
L W4
4-Year 4-Year
USMA USMA College College
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Fomale)
Artist (incl
performer) 0.8% 2.3% .45 1.6%
| Businesswoman 8.3 10.2 9.9 9.9
Business
(clerical) 10.6 7.0 10.6 11.7
Clergy or religious
worker 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
Educator (college
teacher or
administrator) 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.4
Doctor or Dentist 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2
Educator
(secondary) 7.4 5.5 4.0 3.2
Educator
(elementary) 8.8 10.2 6.8 6.4
Engineer 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Farmer or Forester 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.2
Health profession
(non-MD) 1.3 2.3 1.7 1.8
" Homemaker
(full-time) 22.5 20.3 22,2 22.2
Lawyer 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.1
Nurse 10.3 13.3 7.4 7.6
Research Scientist 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1
Social, Welfare,
Rec. worker 1.2 1.6 1.3 1.2
Skilled worker 2.5 0.8 2,2 1.9
‘ Semi-skilled worker 3.2 1.6 3.7 2.7
\
f, Laborer (unskilled) 1.0 0.8 2.4 2.1
Unemployed 5.6 $.5 8.0 7.5
Otlier Occupation 15.7 18.0 16.9 18.7
9

4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
College College
High Very Wigh
Selectivity Selectivity
1.4% 5.3%
9.1 10.3
11.9 6.3
0.1 0.2
0.4 2.2
0.2 1.3
4.6 6.8
8.0 8.7
0.2 0.1
0.3 0.2
1.7 2.5
23.5 22.9
0.1 1.0
8.3 6.0
0.2 0.6
1.2 2.9
1.9 1.0
3.2 1.1
1.7 0.5
5.7 $.2
16.3
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Parents' Religious Preference

a. Father's Religious Preference

4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Frotestant “4.0% 43.9% 36.2% 35.9% 39.6% 35.5%
Roman Catholic 40.2 35.0 35.6 34.8 40.0 2¢.7
Jewish 1.7 0.0 3.2 3.1 4.8 15.0
Other 8.2 8.9 18.4 19.3 8.2 9.2
None 5.9 12.2 6.6 6.9 7.3 13.6
b. Mother's Religious Preference
4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (kruule) Selectivity Selectivity
Protestant 44.7% 45.2% 37.0% 36.9% 40.8% 38.1%
Roman Catholic 42.5 39.7 37.2 36.1 42.0 28.2
Jewist: 1.6 0.0 3.0 2.9 4.6 14.3
Other 8.3 10.3 19.1 20.6 8.7 10.0
None 2.8 4.8 3.7 3.4 3.8 9.4

10
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.. 13a. Estimated Total Parental income Last Year
4-Year 4-Yoar
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College Collega
USMA USMA College College High Very Yigh
(Male) (Female) (Msle) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Less than $4,000 c.8% 0.0% 2.9% 3.8% 1.9% 1.0%
$4,000-3$5,999 0.3 0.0 1.9 3.0 1.1 0.6 ‘
$6,000-37,999 0.6 2.4 2.3 2.9 1.6 0.5 !
$8,000-$9,999 1.2 2.4 2.9 3.5 1.9 1.1 i
$10,000-$12,499 3.1 3.2 4.8 6.0 X.6 1.9 3
1
| $12,500-$24,999 3.4 3.2 4.8 5.3 3.5 2.4 i
$15,000-$19,999 6.1 5.6 8.7 9.2 7.7 4.0 :
$20,000-$24,999 12.2 10.3 13.4 12.7 12.1 6.5
$25,000-$29,999 12.1 9.5 11.7 10.5 12.3 6.6 F
$30,000-$34,999 14.4 17.5 11.7 11.3 14.4 9.1
$35,000-$39,999 12.4 11.9 8.4 8.3 10.5 7.6
$40,000-$49,999 16.0 20.6 10.9 9.8 14.5 13.5 :
$50,000-$99,999 15.9 12.7 11.9 10.6 13.3 2.5 I
$100,000 or more 1.6 0.8 3.6 3.3 1.7 15.6
(Less than $20,G600) (15.5). (16.8)' (28.3) (33.7) (21.3) (11.5) ‘
Median = $33,516 $33,827 $28,546 $26,714 $31,4¢93 $43,222
13b. Persons Currently Dependent on Parents for Support
One 6.5% 4.0% 6.3% 4.7% 5.0% 2.7%
Two 14.8 7.1 11.5 9.9 9.8 8.9
Three 19.5 28.6 12.2 20.7 19.4 17.8
Four 24.5 25.4 26.9 27.8 27.7 30.2
Five 18.2 17.5 20.1 21.4 22.1 24.8
Six or More 16.4 17.5 14.0 15.8 16.3 15.2
13c. Number of Other Dependents Currently Attending College
None 66.3% 63.7% 64.9% 63.9% 62.3% 56.5%
One 25.0 29.8 25.0 25.9 27.8 31.2
. 4‘ Two 7.3 5.6 7.2 7.1 7.2 8.6
f Three or More 1.4 0.8 2.9 3.1 2.7 3.7
13d. Listed as Exesption on Parental Federal Income Tax Return
! ; Yes: 92.5% 9S5.1% 88.6% 90.6% 89.7% 95.1%
]
11
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l4a. Considers Self Physically Handicapped

4-Year 4-Yoar
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College RHigh Very High

(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity

Yes: 4.7% 3.9% 5.2% 5.0% 4.3 S. %

14b. Type of Handicap®*  (N=49)  (N=9)

Hearing 2.0% 0.0V 9.2% 7.8% 7.4% 6.7%
Speech 0.0 0.0 2.7 1.4 2.8 1.9 1
Visual 79.6*  100.0% 48.7 47.3 59.2 56.2 j
Orthopedic 4.1 0.0* 12.0 12.5 8.9 12.8 3
Learning Disability 0.0 0.0 6.0 5.8 2.7 6.2 1
Health-related 0.0* o.0* 10.6 12.6 7.8 8.5

Other 0.0 0.0 7.9 6.2 3.3 4.1

*Percentages are only of those who consider themselves physically handicapped
(from ida). |

15. Twin Status
Identical twin 0.4% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% s

i Fraternal twin 1.0 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1

12
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Family Background

u. Parents lLived
Together:

All of the time
Most of the time
Occasionally
Never

b. Father Worked

Full Time:
All of the time
Most of the time
Occasionally
Never

c. Mother Worked
Full Time:
All of the time
Most of the time
Occasionally

Never

d. Mother Held Part
Time Job:

All of the time

Most of the time

Occasionally

Never

e. Spoke English in
the Home:

All of the time

Most of the time

Occasionally

Never

USMA USMA
(Male} ‘Fc-nlc]
83.5%  86.2%
10.4 8.5
.9 3.8
.2 1.5
88.5%  85.3%
9. 12.4
1.2 1.6
0.6 0.8
16.08  22.5%
25.7 26.4
25.3 17.8
33.1 33.3
2.8% 1.6%
10.9 9.
4.2 46.0"
42.1 42.7
94.9%  86.9%
4.4 11.5
0.6 1.5
0.2 0.0

4-Year 4-Ysar
College College
(Male) (Female)
83.4% 81.3%
7.7 8.4
4.6 5.1
4.4 5.2
89.3% 87.9%
7 8.4
2.3
1 1.5

23.5% U8

20.5 21.0
21.5 18.1
34.5 36.4
5.3% 5.2%
11.6 12.2
37.1 35.8
46.0 46.9

93.4% 93.7%

3.3 3.5
1.9 1.8
1.4 1.0

13

4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
College College
High Very High
Selectivity Selectivity
4. 2% 83.5%
8.5 8.3
4.2 5.0
3.1 3.4
89.9% 91.2%
8.1 6.9
1.2 1.4
0.8 0.5
17.8% 14.9%
22.2 21.0
22.1 21.1
37.9 43.0
4.7% 4.7
13.5 12.4
39.6 40.8
42.2 42.1
93.1% 88.6%
3.7 6.8
1.9 2.8
1.3 1.8
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17. Activities Engaged in By Students During the Past Year

4-Yoar 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College |
USMA USMA College College High Very High

(Male) (Femsle) (Male) (Fumale) Seleciivity Selectivity

Attended religious

service 91.0% 86.2% 85.3% 90.2% 89.1% 79.1%

Drank beer 78.6 63.3 77.2 72.6 74.9 78.5

Attended public ' }

recital-concert 77.2 83.8 75.2 85.8 81.5 90.3

Took vitamins 70.0 73.6 63.7 72.2 67.3 69.0 !

Stayed up all

night 68.8 71.5 72.0 75.5 70.7 73.0 ;

Jogged* 67.6*  76.9% 34.5 22.8 38.7 33.3 ;

Wrote a computer a a

prograa 47.2 39.2 34.2 23.2 44.8 38.2

Nore glasses or

contact lenses 43.4 54.6 37.3 49.9 43.7 48.5

Played musical

instrument 39.8 62.3 41.9 §2.3 49.7 §7.2

Took a computer-

assisted course 23.8 i9.2 20.9 16.6 26.2 18.7

Participated in

demonstrations 15.1 12.3 21.0 21.1 17.4 24.5

Worked in political :
. campaign 10.3 9.4 8.8 10.6 8.2 14.6 |
o i

Took tranquilizing
; pill 2.1 3.1 4.8 4.8 3.3 4.4

Took a course on TV 1.5 1.6 4.0 2.8 2.5 1.5

Took sleeping

pills 1.1 2.3 2.8 2.8 1.9 2.7

Smoked cigarettes* 0.7 3.1 7.1 10.2 5.1 5.1

| *Frequently only; all other items frequently plus occasioaally.
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. SECTION II: SECONDARY SCHOOL PERFORMANCE

18. Average Grade in Secondary School

4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Fomale) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
|
i A or A+ 3.3 aent g% 178 27.08 27.48 4
| A- 27.0*  26.9% 10.3 14.6 24.0 28.9
| Be 22.0 15.4 18.1 2z.1 24.3 25.6
]
) 129 11.5* 24.4 27.0 16.1 13.3
B- 3.s* 1.5 15.8 11.4 5.0 3.8 1
Ce 1.3* 0.0 14.4 8.9 2.7 0.8
c 0.1 0.0 8.5 4.2 0.8 0.2
D 0.0 0.U 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0
(A-, A or A+) (60.3)* (71.5)* (18.4) (26.3) (51.0) (56.3)
19. Academic Rank in High School
4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High ]
(Malv) (Fomale) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity i
Top Fifth 85.2v*  90.68* 37.9%  47.3% 73.5% 81.9% “‘
Second Fifth 11.3* 8.6* 25.0 23.0 16.9 13.0 i
Third Fifth 3.0 0.8* 29.8 25.2 8.3 4.5
Fourth Fifth 0.5 0.0 6.2 4.0 1.2 0.4
Lowzst Fifth 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.1

15
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Academic Preparation
a. Need Remedial Work in:
4-Year 4-Year ]
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Vary High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
English 12.7% 6.9% 13.0% 9.2% 7.5% 2.7%
Reading 3.5 0.8 S.1 3.8 3.2 1.9
Mathematics 14.3 21.5 20.3 24.7 14.3 6.3
Soctiai Studies 1.6 4.6 2,6 3.1 2.1 1.0
Science 9.0 15.4 3.3 11.9 8.4 2.0
Foreign Language 17.1 12.3 11.1 8.3 8.6 2.3
b. Have had Remedial
Work in:
English 3.3% 2.3% 6.8% 4.8% 3.4% 6.1% §
Reading 3.2 2.3 6.7 4.7 3.3 2.5 |
Mathematics 5.3 3.8 8.6 8.5 4.4 13.1 i
Social Studies 2.2 1.5 5.2 3.7 2.7 0.7
Science 2.9 1.5 5.0 3.9 2.8 6.1
Fcreign Language 2.2 3.1 4.3 3.5 2.3 5.5

2 U s .
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SECTION I1I:

Highest Degree Planned Anywhere

None

Associate (or
equivalent)

Bachelor's Degree
(BA, BS)

Master's Degree
(MA, MS)

Ph.D. ovr Ed.U.
MD, DDS, or DVM
L'B or JD

AD or M.DIV.

Other

(Rachelor's Degree
¢ Less)

EDUCATIONAL AND ZAREER ASPIRATIONS

4-Year 4-Year

Public Private

4-Year 4-Year College College

USMA USMA College College High Very High

(Male) (Fomale) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity

0.5% 0.8% 1.8% 1.5% 0.6% 0.4%
0.0 0.0 2.2 2.3 0.3 0.9
12.0% s.8* 35.8 39.2 31.2 7.7
51.3% 5.0 34.6 35.3 43.7 33.2
21.9% 175 10.6 9.4 14.7 22.5
7.3 21.7* 6.6 5.6 5.1 16.6
5.2 7.5 5.3 4.4 3.3 16.1
0.t 0.0 0.9 0.4 6.2 0.3
1.3 1.7 2.1 1.9 0.9 1.2
12.5)* (6.6)* (39.9) (43.0) (32.1) (8.2)

17




22. Major Fields of Study* 4-Yeur 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College Coliege High Very High
(Male} (Fomale) (Mal®) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Aeronasutical a
Engineering 12.60 8.5% 2.4% 0.3% 13.2% 0.4%
; Electrical
! Engineering 12.5 2.3 6.2 0.7 9.5 1.6
Political Science 10.2 10.9 2.9 2.1 2.9 9.8
Civil Engineering 8.7 7.0 1.4 0.2 2.3 0.4
Mechanical
Engineering 8.5 5.4 3.2 0.4 4.6 0.9
Other Engineering 7.0 7.8 3.1 0.8 5.3 1.2
Computer Science 5.2 4.7 6.1 4.6 7.9 1.2
Military Science 5.1 1.6 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0
Data Processing 2.9 1.6 4.6 2.8 4.3 0.8

23. Probable Career Occupation*

4-Year 4-Year
Public Privete
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College Collegn High Very High

(Male) (Femsle) (Male) (Femele) Selectivity Selectivity

Military Service

! (career) 3.8 7.3t 2.8 0.4% 11.3% 0.2%
: Engineer 512 289 16.7 3.1 29.0 5.1
L Physician 4.4 14.1 4.4 3.4 2.9 14.3
1 Computer Programmer/
Analyst 4.4 3.9 1i.3 7.6 10.5 2.1
Business Executive 4.4 3.1 11.8 9.3 S.4 9.3
Lawyer 3.8 3.9 S.5 4.7 2.7 14.5 i
Foreign Service 1.5 5.5 0.5 0.8 0.5 3.3
Scientific
Researcher 1.1 0.8 1.8 1.1 1.5 4.7
Accountant or
Actuary 0.6 0.0 6.0 6.6 3.9 2.6

*Nine most freguently msntioned by USMA maie first timo college students.
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) 24. Choice of College (this college is:) 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Yaur 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
First Choice 86.08* 87.6%* 70.7%  72.4% 77.9% 68.4%
Second Choice 11.4*  10.a* 21.8 21.6 16.6 21.6
Third Choice 2.1 1.6 $.2 4.5 3.8 6.9
Less than Third
Choice 0.5 0.8 2.3 1.5 1.6 3.2
25. Number of College Applications 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
This College Only 14.8\. 20.9“ 29.7% 31.7% 21.8% 17.0%
One Other 14.0 14.7 16.4 18.5 18.2 4.7
Two Others 17.4 15.5 18.1 19.0 18.4 .8
Three Others 18.4 18.6 16.4 14.7 17.1 12.9
Four Others 11.1 15.5 8.9 7.5 10.2 15.2
Five Others 9.0 7.0 s.1 4.3 6.2 15.3
Six or More 15.3 7.8 5.5 4.4 8.0 26.0
(None or Cne Other) (28.8) (35.6)  (46.1)  (50.2) (40.0) (21.7;
Modian # of Others 2.21 1.93 1.21 .98 1.54 3.42
26. Number of College Acceptances 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
This College Only 21.4\. 27.1\‘ 37.0% 37.3% 26.1% 20.7%
One Other 23.6 20.9 20.8 22.4 22.7 13.0
Two Others 21.9 20.2 18.9 18.8 21.0 18.0
Three Others 15.9 17.1 13.1 12.3 15.3 19.3
Four Others 7.6 .8 5.7 5.3 7.7 13.4
Five Others 8 .9 .5 2.2 S .8
Six or More 8 .1 2.0 1.6 6 7.8
(None or One Other) (45.0)‘ (48.0). (57.8) (59.7) {48.8) (33.7)
i Median ? of Others 1.23 1.10 .62 .56 1.06 1.91

i = e o - .- ——-
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27. Reasons Noted as Very Important in Deciding to Go to College

4-Year 4-Year

Tublic Private

4-Year 4-Year Callege College
USMA USMA College College High Very High

{Male) (Female) (Male) (Femule) Selectivity Selectivity

Gain general

education 66.9% 82.3% 62.3% 75.7% 68.3% 87.2%
Leara more about !
things 63.1 76.9 68.4 79.3 73.6 87.5
Able to get a a . !
better job 61.1 62.0 75.0 76.3 73.2 60.3
Able to meke a a
sore moncy S0.5 42.3 70.1 63.8 62.6 48.0
Prepare for

1 graduate school 44.2 49.2 44.0 48.1 43.4 67.4
Meet new and in- a a
teresting people 38.3 §5.8 48.9 66.7 §3.5 74.8
Become a more
cultured person 36.2 S0.4 31.3 43.3 33.4 52.4 -
Improve reading- ﬂ
study skills 33.0 36.9 39.5 45.4 34.4 44.2 :
Parents wanted f
me to go 30.3 30.8 32.7 37.4 28.2 29.8 {
Nanted to get ;
away from home 7.2 7.7 10.4 11.6 10.2 13.8
Could not find
a job 2.3 3.9 6.6 7.2 4.4 1.4
Nothing better
to do 1.7 3.1 2.7 2.1 1.9 3.0
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28. Reasons Noted as Very lmportant in Selecting this College

4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year A-Year College College
USMA USMA College Coilege High Very High

(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity

College has a

| good academic a a

; reputation 86.7A%  87.6% 53.08  S58.5% 72.0% 87.6%
Offered finan- . a
cial assistance 45.6 42.2 21.5 22.5 22.8 23.7
Special educa-
tional progras a a
offered 45.0 54.3 22.4 30.6 34.8 24.1
Has low tuition 27.3*  19.2 16.7 18.2 27.9 1.1
Advice of some-
one attended 14.7 11.7 14.7 16.3 11.7 13.8
College repre-
sentative
recruitad me 14.2 9.6 9.0 5.2 4.1 4.8
Rela ive wanted
ne to go 13.7 11.6 5.9 7.4 6.0 4.9
Advice of guid-
ance counselor 7.2 8.5 7.0 7.7 6.1 9.4
A friend sug-
gosted attending 4.7 1.6 7.5 7.8 4.8 4.8
Teacher advised
. 4.0 2.3 4.2 4.4 3.8 5.5
Not accepted
anywhere else 1.0 0.0 2.9 2.1 1.5 2.2
Wanted to live
at home 0.4 0.8 8.0 8.7 4.7 0.3
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SECTJION IV: ATTITUDES, OPINIONS, AND OBJECTIVES
29, Current Political Preference 4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Far Left 0.4% 0.0% 2,33 1.6% 0.9% 2.8%
Liberal 22.0 15.6 19.2 20.3 18.7 35.5
Middle-of-the-Road 42.4% §2.3 53.8 61.6 56.9 40.8
Congervative 43.9*  30.5% 23.2 15.9 22.6 20.1
Far Right 1.2 1.6 1.6 0.7 0.9 0.8
(Liberal or Far Left) (12.4) (15.6) (21.5) (21.9) (19.6) (38.3)
30. Freshmen Views--"Proportions Agreeing Strongly or Somewhat" 4-Year 4-Yeur
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College Cal’ e High Very High
(Male) (Femzle) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selsctivity
Minimum competence for
college graduation 95.8% 97.7% 91.1% 92.1% 95.6% 96.1%
Women should get
job equality 92.1 96.9 88.8 96.7 95.3 96.8
Too many rights for a a
criminals 87.7 75.8 74.0 64.4 75.0 59.9
Federal military a a
spending increased 80.8 71.8 46.9 28.5 45.8 19.6
Federal Gov't should
discourage energy use 73.7 75.4 75.5 81.4 80.4 85.2
Wealthy should pay
more taxes 68.8 7%.0 73.8 71.9 74.6 64.2
Gov't not controlling
pollution 68.0 73.8 75.9 83.0 77.7 86.6
Students should help
evaluate faculty 67.8 73.2 70.1 70.0 75.1 77.1
Inflation biggest a
domestic problem 67.5 64.0 75.2 81.3 75.6 59.7
Grading in high a b
school too easy 65.1 69.0 5§5.3 54.4 60.2 64.7
Prohibit homosexual
relations 54.7 27.0 56.4 37.0 42.2 16.8
Abortion should be a
legalized 49.8 67.2 52.5 55.0 57.2 77.0
Gov't not protecting a s 1
consumer 47.7 +49.2 65.2 73.7 60.9 62.9 q
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Sex OK if people
like ezch other

Should discourage
large families

Regulate student
publications
Women's activities
best in home

Need National Heaith
Care Plan

College has right to
ban speaker

Busing OK to achieve
balance

Should liberalize
divorce laws

Live together before
marriage

Give disadvanrtaged
preferential treatment

College officials have
the right to regulate
student behavior off
campus

Should abolish death
penalty

College grades be
abolished

Should legalize
marijuana

30. Freshmen Views--'"Fro,crtions Agreeing Stromgly or Somewhat (Continued)

4-Year 4-Yeav
Public Private
4-Yoar 4-Year College College
USMA USMA College College High Very High
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selsctivity
46.3%%  24.0% 61.6%  29.9% “.n 55.8%
1
E
40.5 35.7 40.8 31.7 40.1 44.9 ]
37.7 39.5 40.0 42.1 33.7 18.7
35.7 9.4 32.8 17.4 21.7 13.0
35.5%  39.7% 54.9 60.6 49.7 50.5
34.0 27.2 26.5 22.1 23.0 10.4 :
33.8* 38.1° 44.3 49.8 41.1 48.8 :
31.3%  35.2 44.8 3.7 38.7 42.6
29.6%  32.0 45.7 34.6 38.2 55.1
23.4%*  27.6 37.1 35.2 26.7 27.6
19.4 15.9 16.8 13.7 12.6 9.8 §
Y a - ‘
13.4 21.7 24.1 35.4 26.5 33.3 ;
Fl
i
12.2 1.1 16.3 12.2 10.7 12.7
1212 13.3% 30.0 24.6 23.0 34.6 *

23




3. Colle'o Eﬁoctations--"l’roportion of Students Estimating the Cliances as Very Good

ey Wil1™:
4-Yoar &-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College 1
USMA USMA College College High Very Hi 1
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity
Get a bachelor's degree  92.3%% 92.0%* 72.7%  78.2% 86.7% 90.7%
: Find a job in own field a s
; after graduation 86.6 92.9 28.8 26.0 51.8 69.2
|
Be satisfied with a
college 66.1 65.6 49.9 60.5 58.5 73.5 .
Live in a coeducational a a
dorm 62.8 92.9 28.8 26.0 51.8 69.2
Make at least a "B"
average 37.7 36.0 40.1 42.9 47.5 §2.6
Marry within a year
after college 23.6 11.9 14.8 13.2 17.0 7.6 ]
1
Need tutoring in some ‘
courses 17.0 17.3 8.9 10.8 8.2 8.0
Join socixl fraternity 16.5 23.8 14.5 20.9 15.3 25.5 1
Change mejor field 15.4 13.2 12.0 14.3 12.5 27.9
1
Play football or i
basketball 14.4 11.0 11.0 2.5 5.7 6.4 !
i
Change career choice 13.2 14,1 10.6 13.8 11.8 30.3 !
. Graduate with honors 11.1 16.4 13.6 11.9 15.0 16.2
Work full time while i
attending college 10.1 3.9 3.7 3.0 4.7 0.7 !
Get a job to pay s a ‘
college expenses 9.6 $.5 38.1 42.3 33.3 47.7 !
Seck individual
counseling 9.5 1.3 4.1 4.6 5.0 5.7 1
{
Be elected to an honcrx i
socisty 8.1 12.6 7.2 7.9 10.6 11.3
\ Seek vocational
; counseling 5.6 5.6 5.6 7.1 7.7 15.5
Be elected to a student
! office S.1 3.9 3.6 3.4 2.8 4.5

X Need extra time to get
¢ a degree 3.6 0.8 4.9 S.0 4.1 3.0

“ 24
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31. College !%gocutions--"?r rtion of Students Estimating the Chances as Very Good
ﬁoz will: ontinued)

4-Year &-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year Co} lege College
USMA USMA College College High Very High

(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity

Transfer to another

college 3.0% 2.4% 10.4% 10.7% 6.8% 4.0%
Fail one or more courses 2.2 0.8 1.9 1.4 1.6 1.3
Drop out permanently 1.9 0.0 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.4
Work at outside job 1.2% 0.8* 18.3 21.7 14.7 12.0
Drop out temporarily 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.1 0.8 1.7
Participate in student

protests 1.0 2.4 4.7 4.7 3.7 14.2
Get married ir college 0.3 0.8 3.7 6.2 2,7 1.4

Within the framework of a 4-year undergraduste education, students were asked to estimate
the likelihood of occurrence of the items listad above, and on the previous page, accord-
ing to the following estimates of occurrence: very good, some, very little, no chance.
Proportions shown for these items represent only those individuals estimating chances of
occurrences as very good for each item.
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32. Long-run Objectives--'Proportion of Students Considering it Essemtial or Very Impor-
tan

tant to™:
4-Year 4-Year
Public Private
4-Year 4-Year College College !
USMA College College High Very High

USMA
(Male) (Female) (Male) (Female) Selectivity Selectivity

Be an authority in

| my field 81.3% 78.9% 75.9% 73.3% 76.5% 73.9%
| Raise a family 74.1 51.2* 68.0 67.6 70.0 65.4
|
‘ Keep up with political .
; affairs 72.2 66.7" 47.2 36.1 49.3 65.4
|
| Help others in
difficulty 60.1 65.9 56.8 72.3 g¢ 66.8
ke very well off a a
financially 58.1 47.7 71.7 62.6 64.0 §5.2
Have administrative a
responsibility 57.1 49.6* 42.9 38.5 43.0 29.9
Obtain recognition
from colleagues 57.0 50.8 58.2 §5.2 57.5 56.1
Develop a philosophy a 3
of life $6.5 60.9 48.7 50.8 50.7 65.5 i
{
Promote racial E
understanding 38.8 47.7* 33.8 37.1 33.2 49.9 |
i
Influence social f
values 33.7 37.58 30.8 36.3 28.7 34.0 !
!
{
5 Succeed in my own a a 1
business 32.4 31.3 53.4 44.7 38.4 40.2 !
pt Influence political a
structure 29.2 26.4 19.5 13.2 15.9 25.5
Participate in com-
munity action 23.3 20.2 23.1 27.5 21.1 30.7
Help clean up
environment 18.0 18.1 26.0 21.4 21.5 29.7 :
i
Make a theoretical g
contribution to a i
science 17.3 21.7 17.5 10.5 20.4 18.5 !
i
Write original works 8.6 12.4 12.0 13.5 10.8 25.4 i
Achieve in a per-
forming art 6.1 8.5 12.0 15.3 12.6 20.7
Create artistic work 4.0 5.5 11.2 14.9 10.8 17.6
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.‘_.: PLEASE PRINT: YOUR NAME — oy T — When were you hern?
:t-") HOME STREET ADDRESS

@ ( } Month Oey Yesr
N Tw STRYY —OPCOBE . Ares Code Heme Phone Ne. 0112 _101:31)

DIRECTIONS
Youwr responses will be read by an eptiead
merk resder. Your agveful sbesrvance of
thess fow simple rules will be mest appre-
cloted.
* Use only blosk leed ponsit (Ne. 2 is idesl).
* Muke hoovy blosk morks thet il the sirele.
* Srue sloanly sny seswey you wish o chonge.
* Mohe ne sray merhings of any kind.
EXAMPLE:
Wil marks mede with balipaint or felt-lp marher
e property resst? Yao . . O m..!

The infermation in this form is being collected as part of a continuing study of higher educe-
tion conducter! jeintly by the American Concll on Bducstion and the University of Colifornia
ot Los Angeles. Your voluatary perticipstion in this vevsaedh is bolng solicited in ender to achisve
8 better understanding of how students are offosted by thelr ealloge exporiences. Detalled infor-
matien on the gesls and design of this remserch pregram ese furnished ia resssrch reperss svalle-
ble from the Loberstery for Recvarch on Higher Bdusation st UCLA. ldomifying infosmation
hes bosn requested in erder to make subsoquent mall follow-ap studies pomible. Your rosponse
will be heid in the strictest profemions] confidunss.

Sincevely, ﬂ&ﬂﬁhﬁdﬂda

Alounder W. Astin, Divecter

Cuspenntive Institutional Ressorch Pregum

M DO NOT MARK IN THIS AREA

OlelClOlOIC IOICTOLO)
OIOICIOTOICTOTOTOI )
OloICIOTOICTOIIOIO)
OLGIOIOIOIOTOIIOIO)]
[OIe1CIOI0ICICISIOIC]

Y IF DIN 0
POCROORO
POOPIL OO
elegefalatorale
PVPVVDIDE
PAPPARRE
olofologololotols
PECEOCOE®
olorelolololels
U [00co00e0a

PROPROROE

PEVOOOLOLO®

0) (e (v

1. Youwr sen:  waie Femaly

2. Are you a veteran?
(Mark one) No C Yes

3. How oid will you be on Decermnber 31
of this year? (Mark one)

16 or younge -4
17 %-29. .
18 30-39

19 40-54

20 . 55 or older

4. In what yesr did you graduate from

high school? (Mark one)

1982 Dvd not graduete but
1981 peswed G E D test
1980 Never completed
1979 ov sarisee hsgh school

we: Meass chech thet your pencil merhings
sompietely derhioning the cirsles. De net
wes pon o meke ” ‘sor X ‘s Thenk Yeu.)

8. Whaers did you gst the money to pay for
coliege this year? (Write in actual dollar
amounts, write ‘0"’ «f nonel

Grants and scholarships . }______

Alllgens . . . . . . . ..
Work of savings L—-—
Parents and /or wp U |

Sa. How many persons are currently depen-
dent on your perents for support (include
yourselt and your parents, if applicable)?

t ;2. 3. & ' 5 .Bormorel }

§b. How many of thete dependents other

yoursstf are currently attending
None ' ' 1 2 3 or more

7. What was your aversge grade in high school?

(Mark one) Aorde, ., B c..
' 8- _ D
B Ce

8. Where did you rank scademically in your
high school graduating ciass? (Mark onel

Top 20N [ Fourth 20%
Second 20% Lowest 20%
Mddie 208 L

9. Are you enrolled (or enwolling) as a:
{Mars one) Fult-tume student?
Part-time student?

10. Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
Yor . No

11. Since leaving high school, have you ever
taken coursss at any other imtitution?

(Miprk oit that apply For ot for
n esch column) Credit  Crenit

No L

Yeou, at a jJurvor of cmty. coliege -

Yeu, ot & tour-year college or
unwversity

Yes. st some other postsecondary
schoot (For ex., techmcal,
vocational, businew)

27

12. Heve you had, or do you fesl that yeu will
nesd, any specisl tutoring or remediel work
in any of the following subjects?
(Mark sll thet

apply) JJ J!
L&

Ergloh .. . ()()  Socwl studws. QC)

Reading. . . ()() Scince .. ... QO

Mathematcs () () Foregn language ) ()

13. How meny miles is this college from
your permanent home? (Merk one)

Sorless. . . .. O $1.100 . . . .. .. [®)
&0, . ... .. () V1800 ... .. (@]
150 . () Morethens00. . ()

4. Whers do you plan to live during the fall
term? If you had a choice, where would

you have preferred to live? Preter
(Mark one n sech columni TolLive To Liwe
With parents or relatwves . . . (. O
Other private home, spt orrm  { (:,
Coilege dormtory . . oL Q)
Fratermity or sorority house o -0
Other compus student housng. ) . ()
Other . . OO

15. s tivis college your: (Mark one)

fustchoce? . (J Lo than third
Second chowce?. () chowce’” )
Third chowce?. . L)

16. To how many cclieges other than this ene
did you apply for admission vhis yeer?

No other .U 3. s L
) 2.0 4. @ or more( ;
N..ll H you aEPIa re Ne Biher coleg!
159 10 119 V8 O the nost page
17. How meny other ssesptance: did you
receive this yesr? (Merk one}
None L. V... 3.vu S .. C
2.0 a4

ke i bt




18.

1.

2.

. Plesse answar the following questions regarding

. A you: (Mark it that sppiy)

axtponess (roem, beerd, tuition, snd fon1)

Nuludldmﬂmmsm
¢o vou expest % sover from saph A
of the souress tisted below? ,/

{Mork one anewer tor

qch passible source)
Porontel or famity aid, or gifts . . OOOOOO
Grants or Scholarships:
PollGeent . ... ... ... OO0O00OQ
Supplementsi Educations!
Opportunity Geamy . . ..\ YOOQO0
Suate cholershipor gt . .. OO OOQO0
tom:.:mml ..... O0O0000
Other prietegrant . . . . .. 0OQ000C0
Losns.
Fod. uarantssd srudentioen (VO OO Q0
Nt drsct sudent loon .. (OO OO0 V0O
Other collegatonn . . . . 000000
Othertosn .. . . ... ... O00000

Work snd Sevings
Cottege Work Sy gamt (YO OO Q
Other part-twne work while
attending . CcOCO0
Full- cmmhmmmmm\ S0OQ0000
Savingse 110 summer work .(,‘O(_.O( O

Othar sevoogs S SO000
Spoum . . L0000
Your G.i. benetns . . QOO0
You parent's Gt benetrts . . OO0 V0

Sacw! secur. dependent's benetiy ( 1O OQ (0O

Othe . .. . O0N000
If yoit have beer able to obtain mors financial

sid, wouwid you have attended a different coliegs?
Y . .. \ s

Maybe . .o

the Peil Grant and GSL (Guarantesd Student
Loan) financial aid programs. (Mark ail that
apply in sech column)

Palt ast.

Grants Loers
1 have haerd of this progrem (W] [N
| 3ppt:ed tor axd from this program ) :

| qualited for svd 1n thes program
{wivgther or not | appiweu) ' s

Were you last yeor, or witl you be this year:
Living wath your parents (tor more Yu Ne
than f1ve consacutive weeks) . \

Listed 2e & dependent on your parents’
F adera! income Tax Return

Receving ssistance worth 3800 or
more tram your parents

White/Caucasan

Black /Negro/ Atro- Amevcan
Armercan Ind -0
Asign-Amercan/Ornental
Mexcan- Amercen/Chicano
Puerto Recan- Amaencan

Other

23. For the sctivities below, indioste which

anes you did during the pagt yeer. If you
ongoged in sn activity frequenty, mark
@ . H you engaged in an sctivity one
more timas, but not freauenthy, merk
{occasionally). Merk @& (not at olf)

#f you heve not perfurmed the
sctivity during the pest vesr, [ "

{Merk one for sech item} & ;
Wrote a computer progeam . . | . (”\ @ @
Played a musicel instrument | . . @@@)
Attended a religious servics. . . . . @ @ »
Smoked cgaretten . . . . . . .. .. (AD]D]
Took viteméns . . . . ... .. ... (GIOTO)
Particpated in orgenized

demonstrations . . . . .. ... (QIOIO)
Took & wanquilzing Pill . . . . . . ® W
Wore gletess or contact lemes . .. ® O ®
Took acourseon TV . ... .. .. QIOIO]

Took a computer awisted courm . . @ © ®)
Anended » public recital o concert . (%) @) @)

Took seepingpills. . . ... ... QIGIO)
Jogged . ... ............ GIOIQ]
Suvedupslinght .. ....... G @®W
Orank beer . . . .. ... ... NGIOIO)

Worked in a local, state, of
netional polivcal campeign . . . (F) (©) (W)

. Are you a U.S.citizen?. .(OYes {‘No

. Ateyouatwin? No.. ... ...... \)
(Mork one)  Yes, dentcal . . . . . @)
Yeu, trateensd. . . . . 3

. Are you: (Mark onel

Notprasently marred. . . . . . . . .. .. o
Mprried, hving with spouse . . . . . .
Married, nOt (ving with pouse. . . . . . L

. Mosse answar the following as fi
r 3

they apply to the time when
YOu Wete growing up. t'

{Mark one tor each tem) $
My parents lived together . . . .« Q)
My tather worked full-ume. ('O
My mother worked tull-umae . O
My mother heid a pert-ime job . )O
We spoke Engih inour home - (O

. What is the highest academic ‘,Ji $15,000-19.909

degres that you intend to

obtain?
tMark one «n sach columni { !

None

Assocste (A A or equivalent} .

Rucheior'sdegree (B A BS  etc)

Matter'sdogras (M A _MS g1c) -
MO o E4D {

MD DO.DDS.orDVM

LLB or JD (Law!

80 o MDw (Dwvimtyl

Other
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20. In deciding o go o csllege, how im-
mhvuwunﬁdh “
following ressens?

(Mark one answer for
oach posubie resson) !

My perents wented me 1090 . . . @@@
I could not findajob . . . ... .. (OIDI)
| wemed to got swey fromhome . W @@
Yobeshbistogetabatterjoh. ... WO ®@
To gain & ganersl educstion snd

spprecetionclidess . ... .  WO®
To improve my resding end

wudyokitts . ... ... .. ... OIOIC)

There wi nothing better 1o do . . @@@
To mako me a more cultured person @@@
To be able 10 meke more money. . @@@
To learh mare about things that
newtme ... L, @@@
Tomum“mwcsﬁubﬂt@@@
To prapare myseit for graduste of
profeswonel chool . . . . . . (OIIQ)
130. Do you have any conoern shout your
shility %0 finonos your college eduse-
ton?  (Merk one)
None (1 am confident that | will

have suicent funds) . . . . . . . .. ()
Scme concern (but | will probebly
haveenough tunds) . . . . . . . .. ®)

Ninjor contern {not sure | will have

wnough funds 10 complete collegel. . (.
31. How would you cheracterize yeur
political viewsr  (Merk one)

Ferleft . . ... ... . ....... @]
Lbest . ... D
Whddieof thesond . . . . . . )
Comervetive . . . .......... .. O
Foareght . . . ... O

onty’ totel income tast yesr? Coneider

annual income from sil sources betore

tanes. (Merk one)

Lewsthan$4000 (>  $20.000-24,.909 ( )
$4000-5999 )} $25.000-29.909 . )
$8.000-7999 . $30,000-34999 '
$8.000-9.900 () $35000-30.909 ()
$10000-12,490( ' $40,000-49.900 . O
$12,500-14999 ' $50,000-99.999 (
$100.000 or more .

33. What is the highest level of formel

32. What is your best estimete of yeur per-

cdusstion obtained by your parenta?

(Mgrk ong n gach colurmn) Father Mether
Grammer hool ortess . . .. ' ... !

Some hghthoo! . . . . . . Cd S

hgh ichool graduste . . . . R

Postes:ondary $£hool other
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“* Mork goly Hhiee responess,
. . one in cash oslumn.
€ Your mather's sssupetion.
©) Your lgther'y svsupstion. l
@_V_g probable career cosupation '

NOTE: 1t your tather (or mother)
- riests indi s {her)
last accupation.
Accountant or sttusry . . . . . . .. . L @ @ 9
ACtOr Of orYertiner . . . . . . L . ... L @ @ @
Arch orurbenplanne . . . . .. . @ @ @
A . ©Oe
Sumnew (clerical) . . ... .. ... (0161 ]
Businen executve

{ onr dm ord. . .. .. @ e @
Busingss owner OF propeigtor. . . . . . @ @ @
Busines iaieemen of buysr . . . . . . 0110
Clorgvmen (minister, priest) . . . . . . . . ®0Oe
Clorgy lother religrous) . . . @O@
Crimcat paycholopst -~ - - - . . OO
College tencher . . . . . . . . . .. 0OOe
Computer programmaer of analyst . . @ 121 0)
Conssrvetionst or forester . . . . . . . ® @@
Dentat (including orthodontist) . . . . . . ® @ @
Dsetitian or home economnt . . . . @@@
Enginen OO®
Farmer or rancher @@ @
F orewgn service wor ker

tincluding dplomat) @ @ @

wmemaker (full-timel @@@

interior decorator

{including Gesgner) OOe
Interpreter tranpator} @ @ é)
Lab technician or Ny geanust ® @ @
Law entorcamaent oftwcer ® ® @
Lawyer (attorney| or judee @@@
Military serwice (coronr ) ® @ @
Musician (performer, composer) @ @ @
Nurse 0O
Optomenr st . @ @ @
Phormacst . . @@@
School counsalor @ @ 9
Schaol Princsl 0F IIPEN INTENGNT ® \")@
Scennifc ressnrcher . @ ® @
Social, weltere or recrestion worker k') @ 7]
Stetntcon . @ @ @
Therapt (physcal,

accupetons, weech) | OO®
Teachar ov athm { v) ® ® @
Tescher or sdmirstrator {secondary) . @ o5 ]
Veteringran . 10101 )
Writer or jourmeint . (Ol
Skilled trades. . . . N O 11 )
Luborer (unsilied) . . ... . ©®
Semiaked worker . . . . . ... .. QJC]
Other occupstion . . . . . . .. . . . Q1C]

employed . ... 0@

inftueneed your desision 0 attend this
portiouier aslioge. Nnumw/

6. anmhzmm/

was eoth ressan in yowr desision
0 ooms hare? (Mark one snewer

tor each possible resson) ; l
My relatives wented me to come hare (W) @) @
My teacher sdvmed me . . . . . . . . OIOIC)]
This coliege has a vary good

scademic reputation. . . . . . .. OIOICY
t was offered tingncsal ssnsstance . . @@@

1 wes not accupted anywhere dim . . (W @ ®
Someons who hed bean here before

sdvissimetogo. . . . . . . . .. @@)@
This collega offers wpeciel

educenions! programs . . . . . . . O101C)
Thie colags het low turtion. . . . . . OIOIC]
My ou for advised me (\!\@@
1vented to ivasthome . . . . . @@@
Atnend wegested sttenchng. .. D ®W®

A college represantative recruited me @ @ @

37. During high sehesi, hex many yeors did
mm?ﬂdhm

—— /
{Mark ane for each hem)

Mathematies . . . . .. ®OOOO®
Prysicat science . ... DODOO®
Siclogical cience ... QOO OO @®

Civies . ... ... 1010]10J010]0)]
Sociel studies. . . . . . 0]0]0101010}
38. Do you have & dissbility?

No. . O = (Go 10 Ouestion 39

ve . O

30b. if yes, what is your disshidity?
{Merk ait that spply)
teecing . O Orthapedic . . . . . O
soosch. . O Lawrning disabitity. O

- vimat .. O Haslth-elamd . . .
38. Current religious preference: .‘- j j Other . . ......
{Mark one i sach column) .
Prowestant ... ... @®® | 38c. Does your disavility roquire arahitecturel
Romen Catholic . . ... ...... HO® accommodetions (wheslchalr ramigs,
Jewish. ..., CO® sevstons, estel? YO N QO
Other ... ... (O1GLC ]
Nome . ... ... ........... @G)@ @I & N
B4 SUSE TO ANBWER QUESTIONS 37 AND 38. @g:numﬂ
39. Meark one in sech row: Somowhet
The Federal government it not dong encugh to protect the @msm-w- ——]
consumer trom faulty QOO GG SFVICES . . . . . . . .. . L. L e @@@@
The Federal government is not doing enough 10 control environmenatsl pollution. . . . . . . @ @@@
The Feders! government should do more to 98 energy wpton . . . ... @@@@
Faderal muiitary Banding Shouk DE INCTeessd . . . . . . . . e @O
Thaere 18 100 much concern in the courts for tha rights of criminals . . . . . . .. .. .. ... @@@@
YAfIATION 18 0T bUgPOsT GOMEENC DrOBIM . . . . . . . .. .ot @O0
The death penalty thould be sbolithed . . . . . . .. . . ... lolanlo]
A rationsl hesith care plan is nesded to cover sverybody's medicalcosts . . . . . . . . . .. @@@@
ADOrION Shoud be WRINIOd . . . . . . . o (0101010)
Grading 1 the high schools has ECOME 100 SBFY . . . - - . . . <. . e e (0161010}
The activitien of marred women are best confined to tha home and tamily . . . . . . . ... @@@@
A couple should live together for some twne Defore decidingtoget marrved . . . . . . . . . @@@@
Parents should be di ged from h Qlargutorrulies . . . . . ... L @®®®
Divorce lews should be WDersha®dd . . . . . . ... 10]Q1010)

1t two peaple resily like each other, it's all right for them 1o have sax sven

they've ki:own esch other foronlyaveryshort tieme . . . . . . . . . . ... . ... ... @@@@
Women should recsve the me satary and oppor tunitves for acdancement &

MON INCOMPArsbIS POMUIOIE . . . . . . . . . . . . e e @@@@
Wealthy peopie thould pey a lerger thare of taxss thantheydonow . . . . . . . .. . .. @(‘7@@
Marijusna should be beReiaed . . . .. .. . QOO
Busing it O K. 1f 1t heips to achiewe racisl bel inthesthools . . .. .. . ... @@@@
1t » MPOrtant 1o have lews prohibiting h ) rod ehips . . . . . .. .. ... ... \‘)@@@
Collegs ohicials have the right 10 regulate student behavior ot empus - .. .. .. QOOO
Faculty promonions should b based 1n pert on student evelustioss . . . . . . . . . . . .. @@@@
College g 3wt should e sbolished . . . . ... ... . . GOOO
Student publications trould be clesred by college OftcIBls. . . . . ... 10101010)
Cotlege otficials have the right 10 ben PErsont with Extreme wews from Wpeaking On COMPUS . . @@@@
Studk from dieadh wed 20c1s! backgrounds shouid be geven erential trentment ~

meo‘b;':&mﬂm - .. 4' ......... ' . "" ............. @@@@
Al coll tes should be ta o at comg n

vum::\ :::;:nd mu'-n::‘ ....... -'om! ................... @ @ @ @
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40. Bolaw is a list of different undergraduets major
fisids grouped ime gonersl soteparies. Mark anly
one circle 10 indicste your probable fisld of vawdy.

ARTS AND HUMANITIES
Art,fincand applied . . ' !
English (language and
litoraturel, . . D
Higtory .. . . . )
Jourmalem N
Languege and Liter sture
(ovcapt English) .
Mupc . . )
Phiosaphy L
Spesch . . . ... ..
Theater or Drama !
Theology or Relgion . . . )

Other Arts and Humanities . { '

SI10LOGICAL SCIENCE
Biclogy (general). Lo
Biochemistry or

Mwophyscs . . \
Botsny . P W
Maring {Life} Science . (G
Microbotogy o

Beciarvology
Zoology. . . . . . .
Other Biotomcsl

Science . (N
BUSINESS
Accounting . . . . o

Business Adun {genergl)
Fiwnance .

Marteuing

Mansgemnent . N
Sacretaral Studies

Other Businens

EDUCATION
Busness Education
Elementary Education
Musc or Art Education
Physcal Educsnon or

Ascrestion
Secondery Education
Spec Educanon
Other Education

ENGINEERING
Agronsutcat or
Astronsutical Eng
Civtl Enginewning
Chemcal Engineering

PHYSICAL SCIENCE

Attronomy . .. L L. L. L

Arnomphere Sciance
{wnct. Maveorology) . . .

Chemistry. . . . . ..

Earth Scence.

Mariae Science incl.
Ocesnoy apity |

Mathemmatcs

Mhyncs .

Statrtcs T

Qihver Physcal Scrence

PROFESSICNAL

Architecture or Urbsn
Manmry

Horme Economcs

Heslts Technology (medscal,
contal, laboratory). .

Library or Archivel Scvence .

Nursing L

Marmecy . . . ..

Prodental, Pumducm-.
Preveteninery

Therapy toccupations!,
physical, pesch)

Other Professional . .

SOCIAL SCIENCE

Grograohy . . . L
Pohitical Scwence (gov't,
international relations). .
Psychology . e
Socwl Work
Socwology . . . .
Women's Studwes
Other Socusl Scence . . .
TECHNICAL
Buiiding Trades
Deta #: ocowing Or
Computer Prograraming.
Oratting or Deugn
Electrones
Machanccs
Other Techmcal
OTHER FIELDS
Agrculture
Communcations
(racho. TV o)
Computer Scrence

41. Indicew the importanca 10 you © Mot lnpartomt
sorsunalty of sech oi the Ov@""'_';‘.":'_,"""‘"
following: (Mark onefor cechitem!  (§) geugmeiel _\ .I
Bevoming sccomplithed in one of the

performing arts {acting, dencing, ctc.) (OTCATONCY
Becoming en suthority inmy field . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. C
Obtaning recagnition trom my collesgy

mywetiol fald . ... ... W
Influencing the political structwre . . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... R . G
Influencingsocwai velues . . . . . .. L S -~
Rosngatamiy . . .. .. ... ... .. ....... R YR AU 1)
Having adminnirative responuibitity for the work nf others . . . . . . &) 8.0
Sengvery welioff inamcsity . . . . .. ... [CERUAR U
Helging others who srg indiffaiculty. . . ... . ... .... ... Ty s
Making a theoreticel contribution to science . . . . . . . . . . . g ()
Weiting origrel works (poems, novels, shurt stocies, e%c.). . . . . . . GOWE N
Cresting srtrstic wark (psincing, sculpture, & SN ) (B ()
Song muccomstul nabusnessof myown. . . .. . ... L. L & 8
Becoming nvolved iIn Drograms 10 Cloen uUP the ervironment . . . . . &)W (8
De 0 e gtul philosophy ot ite . . .. .. .. ... .. &S0y
Pretic@ating In 8 COMMUMItY aCtON Program . . . . . . . . . ERUIC/K AN
Helping 10 promote racisd understendng . . . . . . . . ... .. [QIVR O]
Kouping up 10 date with politicat stairs . . . . . ... ... ... Liwis, W

42. What is your best guess as to the @mmm
chances that you will: 3 Soms Chunes —I
(Miark one for eech item) © Very Gesd Chonese

Changemapon hiedd? . . . . . . . .. L. \"1 [CRCL]
Changecarem chowc®?. . . . . . . .. ... ... ... v s LN
Fail ONe Of MOrQ courss? . . . . .. .. .. . ... .. ... ... W)
Graduste with hOROPS? . . . . . ... .. W8k M)
Beslected to s studentoffice?. . . . .. .. ... .. ... ... VBT
Get 2 |0b t0 help pay for college expenses” . . . . . . . .. . .. . 2% ICVAU
Work full time while attendingcoliege? .. . ... ... ... ... .. WS W
Join a social fratermity, soronty, orclub? . . . . .. L L KI TN Y
Live in g cosducanonal dorm? . . L L. A AL
Pley vermty tootbal) or besketbell? . . . . ... ... ... .. U2 TRUSR
Be eleciad 10 an scademic honor 0CIety ? . Lo B Vi LN
Moke st loest 2 "8 avwrage? o . LY 2C T
Need extra tune to complete your degree v.qqn-n.m.? . U S
Get tutoring help in specifec courses? . . . . . e AR P SN
Have 10 work at sn cutssde job during cotiege? 28 TN
Seek vocatronasl counseling? . . . . . v 5 LN
Sut-wmuﬂmwmlwm’ B SR ]
Getabachelor 3degres tB A 8BS, ec)? . . V.S LN
Purticpate 1 student protests or deronstrations? L A VS )
Drop out of this coliepe tamporanily (exchude lrm’-m\.n L. S LN
Dtcaomnmﬂy (exciude transterring)? L . NP AOR B SN
Trongter 10 L e before gr w? . L v .%.L N
8o mtnted vwith your college?. . . . . LA BN ]
Find 3 job sfter coliege i the held tor wivch voumtmmd? BN S L)
Get frarred wivile in college? sk masrwed) . . . .. vswwn
Gat merr s within a yeor atter collaga® (shp f married) . . . . . . . W8 LN

e Lab v for Rossorsh on Nigher fdusstion ot UCLA sxtivily eacowages e collogn
et pertisipets in this survey te conduct loanl sudios of thow sudeni bedioe. 1 these ssudhes
megive coliucting fallowup ot it & nor mary for the institwtion (o hasw We sindeans’ D
sumban 10 thet iollow up dete cor be kinhed with the duts hrom s survey. I your colloge
aoks for o Wape copy of he dote sail sige o agrewraeat te e t esly for rearch purpess, de
we hove your pormismen 10 walude your 1D aumber 8 weh o tape?

Elactrecal of Electrone Forestry You . No .

Engineering Law Enforcement . N\ 43).Aa s c o The romawng cirties e provded e omt 4B A B € O &'
wot ity dengrod by your college. rather -
Industrial Engeneering . Mhiiiary Scunce L 8.8 8 c 0 & N e o et sa e 40418 € 0 &
Lo ' Educanon It olloge oy chostn ‘s uin

Machanca! Engineering Cthver Froid . | 46.A ®» c D " Contes *.::“.“' :.‘Wu 80.Aa c D &
Other Enginesring Undec ded . 48.A B C B &  rtem e vy S$l.ascox
47.A s c D & THANK YOU! 52.a. 8 c O ®
Propored by e L L2 on Vaghe § X ] Lo Angtine, Caiiuram S84 Pracomsd by tutran Corporsioon, 4540 Wort 174 Swevt, Mnsepein, thaamen SN
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. APPENDIX B

LIST OF COLLEGES INCLUDED IN

=T

ACE NORM GROUPS FOR PUSLIC (HIGH

SELECTIVITY), AND PRIVATE (VERY HIGH SELECTIVITY), COLLBGES

Public Four-year Colleges
High Selectivity
(1,025 or more on SAT-V + SAT-M)

SUNY at Buffalo 6.
SUNY at Purchase 7.
SUNY at Potsdam 8.
US Air Force Academy 9.
US Coast Guard Academy

US Military Academy

US Naval Academy

University of Northern lowa
Georgia Institute of Technology

Private Four-yesr Colleges
Very High Selectivity
(1,175 or more on SAT-V + SAT-M)

Awherst College 14.
Barnard College 15.
Bates College 16.
Bowdoin College 17.
Biym Mawr College 18.
Carleton College 19.
Colby College 20.
Connecticut College 21.
Dartmouth College 22.
Dickinson College 23.
Franklin & Marshall College 24.
Grinnell College 25.
Hamilton College
31

Harvey Mudd College

Mount Holyoke College
Oberlin College

saith College

Swarthmore College

Trinity Coilege (CT)

Union College

Washington § Le2 University
Webb Institute of Naval Architecture
Wellesley College

Wesleyan University
Willisms College
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